State of New York Court of Appeals



ANA ORELLANA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

THE TOWN OF CARMEL, THE TOWN OF CARMEL HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND MICHAEL J. SIMONE,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ENOCH BRADY & ASSOCIATES Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant 316 Westchester Avenue Port Chester, NY 10573 (914) 690-0800 ecbrady07@gmail.com

APPELLATE COUNSEL:

MARIE R. HODUKAVICH, ESQ. 1831 Carhart Avenue Peekskill, NY 10566 (914) 736-9700 marierhesq@aol.com

Date Completed: August 10, 2023

Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2020-06458 Supreme Court, Putman County, Index No. 500842/2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

${m P}$	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
JURISDICTION	. 7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	. 7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	. 8
A. Nature of Claim	. 8
B. Testimony of Plaintiff Ana Orellana	. 9
C. Orellana Affidavit	10
D. Testimony of Defendant Michael J. Simone	11
Work Related Activity	11
Testimony Regarding the Traffic Incident	14
E. Police Report	17
F. Town of Carmel Highway Department Vehicle Accident Report	17
G. Photographs	17
H. Motion History	17
I. Supreme Court Order	19
J. Plaintiff's Appeal To The Appellate Division	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT	21
POINT I THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION AND DENY DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE VTL \$1103(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FACTS PRESENTED HERE; SIMONE WAS NOT	
ACTUALLY WORKING ON A HIGHWAY AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT	21
A. Applicable Legal Principles	22

B. Simone Was Not Actually Performing Work On a Highway At The Time of The Accident, Therefore, VTL §1103(b) Does Not Apply Here	9
POINT II THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS, BASED ON SIMONE'S UNEXCUSED VIOLATION OF THE VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAW, WHEN HE RAN A STOP SIGN AND ENTERED THE INTERSECTION WITHOUT LOOKING FOR TRAFFIC COMING FROM PLAINTIFF'S DIRECTION OF TRAVEL	3
A. Applicable Legal Principles	4
B. Defendants Are Liable As A Matter Of Law Because Simone Had A Stop Sign And He Failed to Yield The Right of Way To Plaintiff, Who Had No Traffic Control For Her Direction of Travel	
POINT III ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THERE ARE TRIABLE QUESTIONS OF FACT FOR A JURY TO RESOLVE AS TO WHETHER SIMONE WAS OPERATING A VEHICLE THAT WAS ACTUALLY PERFORMING WORK ON A HIGHWAY OR WHETHER HE WAS MERELY RETURNING TO HIS OFFICE 3	7
POINT IV ALTERNATIVELY, THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS WHETHER SIMONE'S CONDUCT CONSTITUTED RECKLESS DISREGARD FOR THE SAFETY OF OTHERS	0
CONCLUSION	7
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<u>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	34
<u>Aponte v Vani</u> , 155 A.D.3d 929 (2d Dept 2017)	35
<u>Belle-Fleur v. Desriviere</u> , 178 A.D.3d 993, 995 (2d Dept 2019)	35
Bicchetti v. County of Nassau, 49 A.D.3d 788 (2d Dep't 2008)	. 25, 38
Bliss v. State of New York, 95 N.Y.2d 911 (2000)	43
<u>Campbell v. City of Elmira</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 505 (1994)	43
<u>Chase v. Marsh</u> , 162 A.D.3d 1589 (4 th Dep't 2018)	, 42, 44
<pre>Davis v. Incorporated Village of Babylon, 13 A.D.3d 331 (2d Dep't 2004)</pre>	27, 31
Deleon v. New York City Sanitation Department, 25 N.Y.3d 1102 (2015)	26, 41
<pre>Enriquez v Joseph, 169 A.D.3d 1008 (2d Dept 2019)</pre>	35
<u>Farese v. Town of Carmel</u> , 296 A.D.2d 436 (2d Dep't 2002)	26
<u>Faria v. City of Yonkers</u> , 84 A.D.3d 1306	26
<u>Ferrand v. Town of N. Harmony</u> , 147 A.D.3d 1517 (4 th Dep't 2017)	25
<u>Freitag v. Village of Potsdam</u> , 155 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep't 2017)	41
<u>Gergis v Miccio</u> , 39 A.D.3d 468 (2d Dept 2007)	36

<u>Giannone v Urdahl</u> , 165 A.D.3d 1062 (2d Dept 2018)				
	•	•		35
<u>Hofmann v Town of Ashford</u> ,				
60 A.D.3d 1498 (4th Dept 2009)	2	7,	31,	33
Howell v. State of New York,				
169 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep't 2019)				25
109 A.D.3d 1200 (3d Dep C 2019)	•	•	• •	20
<u>Ibarra v. Town of Huntington</u> ,				
6 A.D.3d 391 (2d Dep't 2004)	•		27,	38
<u>Joya v Baratta</u> ,				
164 A.D.3d 772 (2d Dept 2018)				42
104 A.D.3a 772 (2a Dept 2010)	•	•	• •	4 2
<u>Lebron v Mensah</u> ,				
161 A.D.3d 972 (2d Dept 2018)				35
Lobello v. Town of Brookhaven,				
				О Г
66 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep't 2009)	•	•	• •	25
<u>Lynch-Miller v. State of New York</u> ,				
209 A.D.3d 1294 (4 th Dep't 2022)				33
,				
Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.,				
91 N.Y.2d 577, 583 (1998)				
91 N.I.ZU 3//, 303 (1990)	•			22
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		•	• •	22
				22
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp.,			• •	
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>	•	•		22 36
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp.,	ě	•		
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•			
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>	•	•		36
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)				
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>				36
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	• • <u>•</u>	· ·		36
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)		· · ·		36
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>		· · ·		36 35
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>		· · <u>·</u>		36 35
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>	•	•		36 35 26
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>	•	•		36 35 26
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>	•	•		36 35 26
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26
<pre>Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)</pre>	•	•		36 35 26 sim
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26 sim
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26 sim
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26 sim
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26 sim
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)	•	•		36 35 26 sim
Maliza v. Puerto-Rican Transp. Corp., 50 A.D.3d 650 (2d Dept 2008)				36 35 26 sim 22

Primeau v. Town of Amherst, 5 N.Y.3d 844 (2005)	25
Riley v. County of Broome, 95 N.Y.2d 455, 460 (2000) 20, 23, 24, 25,	41
Ryan v. Town of Smithtown, 49 A.D.3d 853 (2d Dep't 2008)	42
<u>Sillman v Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</u> , 3 N.Y.2d 395, 404 (1957)	37
<u>Sullivan v. Town of Vestal</u> , 301 A.D.2d 824 (3d Dep't 2003)	29
<u>Vega v Restani Constr. Corp.</u> , 18 N.Y.3d 499, 505 (2012)	37
<u>Ventura v. County of Nassau</u> , 175 A.D.3d 620 (2d Dep't 2019)	26
<u>Veralli v. O'Connor</u> , 190 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep't 2021)	26
<u>Watson v. Narayanan</u> , 149 A.D.3d 1012 (2d Dept 2017)	35
<u>Vinegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr.</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)	34
<u>Yu Mei Liu v. Weihong Liu,</u> 163 A.D.3d 611 (2d Dept 2018)	35
<u>Xanghi v. Doerfler</u> , 158 A.D.3d 1275 (4 th Dep't 2018) 27, 31,	33
Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous	
TTL §117-a	24
7TL §1100	23
TTL §1103(a)	23
7TL §1103(b) pass	sim
TTL §1142	sim
TTL §1142(a)	35
TTL §1172	sim
